IN THE UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

In re patent application of Timothy J. Nicholls, et al.

) Customer No.: 00919) Attorney Docket No.: A-195

Serial No.: 09/222,195 Filed: December 29, 1998) Date: November 1, 2006) Confirmation # 3507

Title as

DYNAMIC ELECTRONIC MESSAGING SYSTEM

filed: Title:

A METHOD FOR CONVERTING AN EMAIL MESSAGE TO A DIFFERENT FORMAT AND

RETRANSMITTING TO A LOCATION OTHER THAN RECIPIENT ADDRESS

INFORMATION IN THE EMAIL MESSAGE

CORRECTED RECORDATION OF ASSIGNMENT

Mail Stop: Assignment Services Branch

Commissioner for Patents

P.O. Box 1450

Alexandria, VA 22313-1450

Sir:

Please record the attached original document(s) or copy(ies) in the records of

the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office.

 Name of conveying party: Nicholls, Timothy J. Allport, Robert W. Kelley, Stephen Capelli, Christopher J. 2. Name of receiving party:
Pitney Bowes Ltd.
The Pinnacles
Harlow, Essex, CMI9 5BD
England

3. Nature of Conveyance: Other

To correct an error in a cover sheet previously recorded at Reel/Frame 9686/0929

to correct name and address of Assignee

4. Property Conveyed:

Patent Application Serial Number: 09,222,195.

Filed: December 29, 1998

 Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning this document should be mailed: George M. Macdonald Pitney Bowes Inc. 35 Waterview Drive 6. Total Number of Applications: 1

7. Total Recordal Fee: \$40.00

8. Charge to \$40.00 fee to Deposit Account No. 16-1885.

9. Statement and Signature

Shelton, CT 06484-8000

P.O. Box 3000

To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.

myme

November 1, 2006

George M. Macdonald

Total number of pages including this cover sheet: Seven (7)

PATENT REEL: 018475 FRAME: 0762

700295138 R

01-13-1999

1229-98 IN THE UNIT



DEMARK OFFICE

In re patent application of

Timothy J. Nicholls et al.

) Attorney Docket No.: A-195

Serial No.:

) Date: December 29, 1998

Filed: Concurrently herewith

Title:

DYNAMIC ELECTRONIC MESSAGING SYSTEM

RECORDATION OF ASSIGNMENT - NEW PATENT APPLICATION

Assistant Commissioner for Patents Washington, D.C. 20231

Sir:

Please record the attached copy of the Assignment document in the records of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office.

1. Name of conveying party:

Nicholls, Timothy J. Allport, Robert W. Kelley, Stephen Capelli, Christopher J. 2. Name of receiving party:

Pitney Bowes Inc.
World Headquarters
One Elmcroft Road
Stamford, CT 06926-0700

3. Nature of Conveyance: Assignment Execution Date: December 22, 1998, December 23, 1998 and December 28, 1998

4. Property Conveyed:

This document is being filed together with a new patent application. The execution date of the application is December 22, 1998, December 23, 1998 and December 28, 1998

01/12/1999 JSHABAZZ 00000033 161885 09222195

01 FC:581

40.00 CH

5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning this document should be mailed:

> Christopher J. Capelli Pitney Bowes Inc. 35 Waterview Drive P.O. Box 3000 Shelton, CT 06484-8000

- 6. Total Number of Applications:
- 7. Total Recordal Fee: \$40.00
- 8. Charge the \$40.00 Fee to Deposit Account No. 16-1885.

9. Statement and Signature

To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct.

Christopher J. Capelli

December 29, 1998

Total number of pages including this cover sheet: 5

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, we, Timothy J. Nicholls, Robert W. Allport, Stephen Kelley and Christopher J. Capelli have invented certain new and useful improvements in a **DYNAMIC ELECTRONIC MESSAGING SYSTEM** identified as File Number **A-195** in the Intellectual Property and Technology Law Department files of the hereinafter-mentioned assignee, and said Timothy J. Nicholls has executed an application for United States Patent based thereon on the <u>J2</u> day of <u>December</u>, 19 <u>96</u>; and said Robert W. Allport has executed an application for United States Patent based thereon on the <u>J2</u> day of <u>December</u>, 19 <u>96</u>; and said Christopher J. Capelli has executed an application for United States Patent based thereon on the <u>J2</u> day of <u>December</u>, 19 <u>96</u>; and said Christopher J. Capelli has executed an application for United States Patent based thereon on the <u>J2</u> day of <u>December</u>, 19 <u>96</u>; and said

AND WHEREAS, Pitney Bowes Ltd., a corporation organized and existing under the laws of Great Britain and having its place of business at The Pinnacles, Harlow, Essex, CMI9 5BD, England, is desirous of acquiring certain rights thereunder.

NOW, THEREFORE, for one dollar and other good and valuable consideration, receipt of all of which is hereby acknowledged, we have agreed to and hereby sell, assign and transfer unto said corporation the entire right, title and interest, in and throughout the United States of America (including its territories and dependencies) and all countries foreign thereto, in and to said invention, said application and any and all patents (including extensions thereof, and all the rights under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property including the right to claim for any foreign patent application the priority date of the corresponding U.S. patent application) of any country, which have been or may be granted on said invention or any part thereof, or on said application or any divisional, continuing, renewal, substitute, reissue or other patent application based in whole or in part thereon, or based upon said invention;

TO BE HELD AND ENJOYED by said corporation, its successors and assigns, to the full ends of the respective terms of which said patents or any of them have been or may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by us had no sale and assignment of said interest been made;

AND we do hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States of America to issue any and all United States patents which may be granted upon said United States application or any of them, or upon said invention or any part thereof, to said corporation;

AND we hereby agree for ourselves and for our heirs, executors and administrators, to execute without further consideration any further lawful documents and any further assurances, and any divisional, continuing, renewal, substitute, reissue, or other applications for patents of any country, that may be deemed necessary by said corporation

fully to secure to said corporation, its interest as aforesaid in and to said invention or any part thereof, and in and to said several patents or any of them;

AND we do hereby covenant for ourselves and our legal representatives and agree with said corporation, its successors and assigns, that we have granted no right or license to make, use or sell said invention to anyone except said corporation, that, prior to the execution of this deed, our right, title and interest in said invention had not been otherwise encumbered, and that we have not executed and will not execute any instrument in conflict herewith.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, we have hereunto set our hands and affixed our seals:

Timothy J. Nicholls

Zz/12/98

Date

Robert W. Allport Date

Stephen Kelley Date

Christopher J. Capelli Date

ACKNOWLEDGMENTS

State of Connecticut	:))ss. Shelton				
County of Fairfield)				
On thisabove-named Timotl described in and who presence, and acknowledge purposes set forth in	o executed the fore owledged the same	known and going instru	d known by me ament, and su	e to be the pers bscribed the sa	ime in my
		<u> </u>	NOTARY P	JBLIC	
State of Connecticut County of Fairfield	t))ss. Shelton)				
On this above-named Robe in and who executed and acknowledged to forth in said instrume	d the foregoing inst the same to be his/l	known and rument, and	known by me d subscribed t	to be the perso he same in my	presence,
			NOTARY P	UBLIC	
State of Connecticut	t))ss. Shelton)				
On thisabove-named Steph and who executed t acknowledged the s said instrument.	he foregoing instru	ment, and s	subscribed the	e same in my pr	esence, and

NOTARY PUBLIC

- 5 -

State of Connecticut)

ss. Shelton

County of Fairfield

On this 28 day of <u>Jolentia</u>, 19 18, personally appeared before me the above-named Christopher J. Capelli to me known and known by me to be the person described in and who executed the foregoing instrument, and subscribed the same in my presence, and acknowledged the same to be his/her free act and deed in and for the purposes set forth in said instrument.

NOTARY PUBLIC

CHRISTIAN A. BECK
My Commission Expires
March 31, 2000



UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

Under Secretary of Commerce for Intellectual Property and Director of the United States Patent and Trademark Office

November 02, 2006

Submitter

United States Patent and Trademark Office Notice of Missing Cover Page

Your request to record a document in the United States Patent and Trademark Office was received via electronic fax on November 01, 2006, at 07:11 PM without a cover sheet.

Due to the absence of this data, we are unable to process your submission. Please resubmit your document.

If you have any questions, you may contact our customer service center at 571-272-3350.

Office of Public Records Assignment Division

> Cover Page Was NOT MISSING Re Send 11/2/06

> > P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, Virginia 22313-1450 - www.uspto.gov

PitneyBowes

Facsimile

To: Commissioner for Patents

Assignment Division, Office of Public Records

Fax No.:

571-273-0140

From: George M. Macdonald

Date: November 1, 2006

Subject: Serial No.: 09/222,195

Pages: __13__ (including this cover)

Pitney Bowes Inc.

Senior Corporate Counsel Intellectual Property & Technology Law 35 Waterview Drive P.O. Box 3000 Shelton, CT 06484-8000

203-924-3180 203-924-3919 Fax

George.Macdonald@pb.com www.pitneybowes.com

Re: U.S. Patent Application Serial No.: 09/222,195, U.S. Patent No. 6,363,414 B1

Confirmation No.: 3507 Our Docket # A-195

Enclosed please find:

Request for Corrected Recordation of Assignment (1 page);

2. Corrected Recordation of Assignment cover sheet along with a copy of the original Assignment (7 pages); and

3. Original PTO Notice of Recordation of Assignment Document and original recordation cover sheet (4 pages).

CERTIFICATION OF FACSIMILE TRANSMISSION

I hereby certify that the following correspondence is being transmitted via facsimile to:

Patent and Trademark Office

Attention:

Assignment Division, Office of Public Records

Facsimile No. 571-273-0140

Request for Corrected Recordation of Assignment (1 page);

2. Corrected Recordation of Assignment cover sheet along with a copy of the original Assignment (7 pages); and

3. Original PTO Notice of Recordation of Assignment Document and original cover sheet (4 pages).

on November 1, 2006

Date of Transmission

George M. Macdonald

Name of Registered Rep.

Reg. No.: 39,284

November 1, 2006

Date

IN THE UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

In re patent application of Timothy J. Nicholls, et al.

) Customer No.: 00919) Attorney Docket No.: A-195

Serial No.: 09/222,195 Filed: December 29, 1998

) Date: November 1, 2006) Confirmation # 3507

Title as

DYNAMIC ELECTRONIC MESSAGING SYSTEM

filed:

A METHOD FOR CONVERTING AN EMAIL MESSAGE TO A DIFFERENT

FORMAT AND RETRANSMITTING TO A LOCATION OTHER THAN RECIPIENT ADDRESS INFORMATION IN THE EMAIL MESSAGE

REQUEST FOR CORRECTED RECORDATION OF ASSIGNMENT

Mail Stop: Assignment Services Branch U.S. Patent and Trademark Office P.O. Box 1450

Alexandria, VA 22313-1450

Sir:

A Corrected Notice of Recordation of Assignment Document is respectfully requested for the above-identified patent application. The Notice of Recordation of Assignment Document dated April 13, 1999 and the prior recordation cover Sheet of December 29, 1998 incorrectly lists Assignee name and address as Pitney Bowes Inc., One Elmcroft Road, World Headquarters, Stamford, CT 06926-0700. As shown in a copy of the Assignment document included herewith, Assignee is Pitney Bowes Ltd., The Pinnacles, Harlow, Essex, CMI9 5BD, England.

This correction is due to an error by the Applicants. Accordingly, please find attached a Corrected Recordation of Assignment cover sheet along with a copy of the original Assignment and the original PTO Notice of Recordation of Assignment Document with original cover sheet.

Please charge any fees required for this correction and any additional fees or credit overpayment to Deposit Account Number 16-1885.

Respectfully submitted,

12

George M. Macdonald

Reg. No. 39,284

Attorney for Applicants Telephone (203) 924-3180

PITNEY BOWES INC. Intellectual Property and Technology Law Department 35 Waterview Drive, P.O. Box 3000 Shelton, CT 06484-8000





UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Patent and Trademark Office

ASSISTANT SECRETARY AND COMMISSIONER OF PATENTS AND TRADEMARKS Washington, D.C. 20231

APRIL 13, 1999

PTAS

PITNEY BOWES INC. CHRISTOPHER J. CAPELLI 35 WATERVIEW DRIVE P.O. BOX 3000 SHELTON, CONNECTICUT 06484-8000



UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE NOTICE OF RECORDATION OF ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENT

THE ENCLOSED DOCUMENT HAS BEEN RECORDED BY THE ASSIGNMENT DIVISION OF THE U.S. PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE. A COMPLETE MICROFILM COPY IS AVAILABLE AT THE ASSIGNMENT SEARCH ROOM ON THE REEL AND FRAME NUMBER REFERENCED BELOW.

PLEASE REVIEW ALL INFORMATION CONTAINED ON THIS NOTICE. THE INFORMATION CONTAINED ON THIS RECORDATION NOTICE REFLECTS THE DATA PRESENT IN THE PATENT AND TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT SYSTEM. IF YOU SHOULD FIND ANY ERRORS OR HAVE QUESTIONS CONCERNING THIS NOTICE, YOU MAY CONTACT THE EMPLOYEE WHOSE NAME APPEARS ON THIS NOTICE AT 703-308-9723. PLEASE SEND REQUEST FOR CORRECTION TO: U.S. PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE, ASSIGNMENT DIVISION, BOX ASSIGNMENTS, CG-4, 1213 JEFFERSON DAVIS HWY, SUITE 320, WASHINGTON, D.C. 20231.

RECORDATION DATE: 12/29/1998

REEL/FRAME: 9686/0929

NUMBER OF PAGES: 8

BRIEF: ASSIGNMENT OF ASSIGNOR'S INTEREST (SEE DOCUMENT FOR DETAILS).

ASSIGNOR:

NICHOLLS, TIMOTHY J.

DOC DATE: 12/22/1998

ASSIGNOR:

ALLPORT, ROBERT W.

DOC DATE: 12/23/1998

ASSIGNOR:

KELLEY, STEPHEN

DOC DATE: 12/22/1998

ASSIGNOR:

CAPELLI, CHRISTOPHER J.

DOC DATE: 12/28/1998

ASSIGNEE:

PITNEY BOWES INC.
ONE ELMCROFT ROAD
WORLD HEADQUARTERS
STAMFORD, CONNECTICUT 06926-0700

SERIAL NUMBER: 09222195

PATENT NUMBER:

FILING DATE: 12/29/1998

ISSUE DATE:

RECEIVED PITNEY BOWES

APR 2 1 1999

INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY & TECHNOLOGY LAW DEPT REEL: 018475 FRAME: 0774

9686/0929 PAGE 2

SONYA JOHNSON, EXAMINER ASSIGNMENT DIVISION OFFICE OF PUBLIC RECORDS

RECORDED: 11/02/2006